
 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
 
In re: 
 
VWS HOLDCO INC., et al,1 
 
   Debtor. 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
Chapter 11 

Case No. 25-10979 (JKS) 

(Jointly Administered) 
 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on July 25, 2025, I caused a true and correct copy of the (1) Notice of 

Hearing Regarding Joint Motion of Chesterfield County, VA and The Virginia Department of 

Environmental Quality to Transfer Venue to The United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern 

District of Virginia and (2) Order Granting Motion for Shortened Notice and Expedited 

Consideration of Joint Motion of Chesterfield County, VA and The Virginia Department of 

Environmental Quality to Transfer Venue to The United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern 

District of Virginia to be electronically filed and served via CM/ECF to all parties requesting 

electronic service in this case and upon the parties on the attached list via electronic mail or 

overnight mail. 

Dated: July 25, 2025 /s/ Michael Busenkell    
Michael Busenkell (DE Bar No. 3933)  

 
 
  

 
1 The Debtors in these Chapter 11 Cases along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification 
number are as follows:  VWS Holdco, Inc. (5412) and Shoosmith Bros, Inc. (6914). 
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SERVICE LIST 
 
Leah M Eisenberg 
David E. Sklar 
Pashman Stein Walder Hayden, P.C. 
21 Main Street, Suite 200 
Hackensack, NJ 07601 
Email:  leisenberg@pashmanstein.com 
 dsklar@pashmanstein.com 

Richard W. Riley 
John W. Weiss 
Pashman Stein Walder Hayden P.C. 
824 North Market Street, Suite 800 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
Email:  rriley@pashmanstein.com  
 jweiss@pashmanstein.com 

  
Jane M. Leamy 
Office of the U.S. Trustee 
844 King St., Suite 2207 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
Email: jane.m.leamy@usdoj.gov 

Jay R. Bender 
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP 
214 North Tryon Street, Suite 3700 
Charlotte, NC 28202 
jbender@bradley.com 

  
Karl D. Burrer 
Shari L. Heyen 
Emily D. Nasir 
Greenberg Traurig LLP 
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 6700 
Houston, TX 77002 
BurrerK@gtlaw.com 
Shari.heyen@gtlaw.com 
Emily.nasir@gtlaw.com 

William E. Chipman, Jr. 
Chipman Brown Cicero & Cole, LLP 
Hercules Plaza 
1313 North Market Street, Suite 5400 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
chipman@chipmanbrown.com 

  
Emily S. Chou 
Vartabedian Hester & Haynes 
301 Commerce Street, Suite 3635 
Fort Worth, TX 76102 
emily.chou@vhh.law 

Chan Dong 
Frederick B. Rosner 
THE ROSNER LAW GROUP LLC 
824 N. Market Street, Suite 810 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
dong@teamrosner.com 
rosner@teamrosner.com 

  
W. Blaine Early, III 
William T. Gorton, III 
Chrisandrea L. Turner 
Stites & Harbison, PLLC 
250 West Main Street, Suite 2300 
Lexington, KY 40507-1758 
BEARLY@stites.com 
wgorton@stites.com 
cltruner@stites.com 

Michael E. Fitzpatrick 
Daniel F.X. Geoghan 
Patrick J. Reilley 
Cole Schotz P.C. 
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1410 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
mfitzpatrick@coleschotz.com 
dgeoghan@coleschotz.com 
preilley@coleschotz.com 
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William A. Hazeltine 
Sullivan Hazeltine Allinson LLC 
919 North Market Street, Suite 420 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
whazeltine@sha-llc.com 

Brian J. McLaughlin 
Offit Kurman, PA 
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1105 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
brian.mclaughlin@offitkurman.com 

  
Dennis A. Meloro 
Greenberg Traurig, P.A 
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1600 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
melorod@gtlaw.com 

Suzanne K. Rosen 
Vartabedian Hester & Haynes 
301 Commerce Street, Suite 3635 
Fort Worth, TX 76102 
suki.rosen@vhh.law 
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